

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 92 of 2025**

Phurailatpam Chandrakriti Sharma.

**...Petitioner**

**- Versus -**

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

**...Respondents**

**With  
MC(WP(C)) No. 84 of 2025**

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**28-02-2025**

[1] Present Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Bipin, learned counsel for the petitioner appearing through video conferencing and Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents.

[2] In the order dated 04-02-2025, this Court recorded that the salary of the petitioner had been reduced by three increments before completion of the disciplinary proceedings, and the learned Government Advocate sought time to take instructions.

[3] On 13-02-2025, the learned Government Advocate was given time to file the instructions in the form of affidavit.

[4] Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned Government Advocate for the State respondents, has produced a letter dated 12-02-2025 written by the Executive Engineer, KHWD, Water Resources Department, Manipur to the

Superintending Surveyor Works, Water Resources Department, Manipur stating that the pay slip is issued by the Office of the Accountant General, Manipur.

[5] Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel has pointed out that without any instructions from the Administrative Department, the Office of the Accountant General, Manipur will not make any reduction in the increments of the employee and states that the State respondents may be directed to file an affidavit in this regard.

[6] Accordingly, the State respondents are directed to file instructions in the form of affidavit.

[7] List these cases on 02-04-2025 in the motion column.

**JUDGE**

*Victoria*